

# WORK GROUP ANNOUNCEMENT MARIJUANA ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

#### SB19-224 (Regulated Marijuana Sunset- Other Matters)

The Colorado Department of Revenue's Marijuana Enforcement Division (CDOR MED) is facilitating the following stakeholder work group to provide an opportunity for stakeholder collaboration on the implementation details of **Senate Bill 19-224 ("Regulated Marijuana Sunset")**.

Work Group: Legislation Implementation SB19-224 (Regulated Marijuana Sunset)

Meeting: Friday September 13, 2019 1:00pm

Friday, September 20, 2019 9:00am

**Location:** Marijuana Enforcement Division

1707 Cole Blvd., Suite 300, Red Rocks Room

Lakewood, CO 80401

#### **Work Group Chairs**

- Jim Burack (Director, CDOR MED)
- Kyle Lambert (Deputy Director, CDOR MED)
- Dominique Mendiola (Deputy Director, CDOR MED)

## **Work Group Participants:**

- Lu Cordova (Executive Director, CDOR)
- Heidi Humphreys (Deputy Director, CDOR)
- Courtney Krause (Deputy Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor)
- Ean Seeb (Special Advisor on Cannabis, Office of the Governor)
- Danielle Henry (Policy Advisor, CDOR MED)
- Abbey Borchers (TGS Global)
- Alex Buscher (Buscher Law LLC)
- Diane Carlson (SMART Colorado)
- Meg Collins (Good Chemistry Nurseries)
- Ian Farrell (Native Roots)
- Kevin Gallagher (Craft Concentrates)
- Meagan Goddard (LivWell Enlightened Health)
- Stephen Goldman (PhytaTech)
- Jean Smith Gonnell (Gonnell Law)
- Mark Hartwig (Crosstown Holdings)
- Brandon Jeffery (Testing and Research Analyst, CDOR MED)
- Reginald Nubine (City and County of Denver)
- Kristi Kelly (Marijuana Industry Group)
- Heather Krug (State Marijuana Laboratory Sciences Program Manager, CDPHE)
- Dave Maggio (Cheeba Chews)

- Patrick Reilley (Wana Brands Mountain High Products LLC)
- Alena Rodriguez (Rm3 Labs)
- Coree Schmitz (Stillwater Brands)
- Jason Warf (Southern Colorado Cannabis Council)
- Seth Wong (TEQ Analytical Laboratories)

For stakeholders not listed in the announcement, we encourage and value your continued engagement in the rulemaking process. The meeting is open to the public, where interested parties may offer oral comments (during the public comment portion of the meeting) and may submit written comments on proposed rules. Work group meeting discussions, materials, and oral/written comment submissions will become a part of the formal rulemaking record and inform the development of rules.

The Division may seek to amend the composition of the work group based on the subject matter of the meeting and the ability to accommodate alternative or additional participants. To any panel members available to attend only one of the two scheduled work group meetings noted above, please notify Danielle Henry, Policy Advisor (contact information below).

## **Meeting Preparation and Rulemaking Notice**

Leading up to each scheduled work group meeting, the Division will provide written materials for work group members and other interested parties to review and prepare for the meeting, including proposed rules, potential questions for discussion/input, and subject matter outlines.

### **Public Hearing**

The State Licensing Authority will hold a formal, public hearing regarding the permanent rules for these and other topics. Any member of the public may testify and testimony will be considered part of the formal record. The date and location of the hearing will be reflected in the Permanent Rulemaking Notice. The expected date and location of the hearings is as follows:

**Hearing Schedule:** Tuesday, October 15, 2019, 9:00 a.m.

Location: Marijuana Enforcement Division

1707 Cole Blvd., Suite 300, Red Rocks Room

Lakewood, CO 80401

**Contact Information for Questions about the Rulemaking Process:** 

Danielle Henry, Policy Advisor Colorado Dept. of Revenue, Marijuana Enforcement Division

Email: Danielle.Henry@state.co.us

Phone: (303) 866-2779